
Oregon School Activities Association  2016‐2017 Handbook 
  Officials Fee Schedule 
 

OFFICIALS FEE SCHEDULE 

Notes: 

 OSAA certified officials (Sub‐Varsity, Varsity or Tournament Eligible) are required for all sanctioned activities at the Varsity and 
Junior Varsity levels including jamborees.  Exception:  OSAA certified officials are required for baseball and softball at the 
Varsity level only. 

 Schools have the responsibility to request permission from their local association to use non‐certified officials at sub‐varsity 
contests where certified officials are not required. 

 Official’s fees for league playoff games to determine State Championship representatives shall be paid at the regular season 
Varsity rate for the specific sport. 

 Official’s fees for 6A‐5A‐4A “play‐in” games shall be paid at the regular season Varsity rate for the specific sport. 

 “Extended Contests” are defined as those additional time periods played either before or after a contest.  Overtime is not an extended 
contest rather an extension of the previous period therefore no charges should be assessed for overtime periods in any sport. 

BASEBALL – per official  2016‐17  JAMBOREES  STATE CHAMPIONSHIP FEE 

6A, 5A, 4A Varsity Fee  $62.25  Max 6 innings  Base Fee  6A, 5A, 4A Sub‐Rounds – Base Fee + $5.00 

6A, 5A, 4A Sub‐Varsity Fee  $46.75  Max 6 innings  Base Fee  6A, 5A, 4A Championship Games – Base Fee + $10.00 

3A, 2A, 1A Varsity Fee  $56.25  Max 6 innings  Base Fee  3A, 2A, 1A Sub‐Rounds – Base Fee + $5.00 

3A, 2A, 1A Sub‐Varsity Fee  $42.50  Max 6 innings  Base Fee  3A, 2A, 1A Championship Games – Base Fee + $10.00 

Two officials are required at the varsity level. 

One umpire may be used in an emergency situation only. 

Sub‐Varsity:  Two officials should be assigned, but one official may be assigned at a rate of 1.33 the “per official fee.” 

BASKETBALL – per official  2016‐17  JAMBOREES  STATE CHAMPIONSHIP FEE 

6A, 5A, 4A (2‐person) Varsity Fee  $64.50  Max 24 minutes  Base Fee 6A, 5A, 4A Sub‐Rounds – Base Fee +$5.00 

6A, 5A, 4A (3‐person) Varsity Fee  $54.75      6A, 5A, 4A Championship Games – Base Fee + $10.00 

6A, 5A, 4A (2‐person) Sub‐Varsity Fee  $48.50  Max 24 minutes  Base Fee  

6A, 5A, 4A (3‐person) Sub‐Varsity Fee  $41.25       

Sub‐Varsity Extended Contest  $12.25       

3A, 2A, 1A (2‐person) Varsity Fee  $58.00  Max 24 minutes  Base Fee 3A, 2A, 1A Sub‐Rounds – Base Fee + $5.00 

3A, 2A, 1A (3‐person) Varsity Fee  $49.25      3A, 2A, 1A Championship Games – Base Fee + $10.00 

3A, 2A, 1A (2‐person) Sub‐Varsity Fee  $43.75  Max 24 minutes  Base Fee  

3A,2A,1A (3‐person) Sub‐Varsity Fee  $37.25       

Sub‐Varsity Extended Contest  $11.00       

Two officials are required at the varsity and junior varsity levels. 

One referee may be used in an emergency situation only. 

JV2 and Freshman:  Two officials should be assigned, but one official may be assigned at a rate of 1.33 the “per official fee.” 
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FOOTBALL – per official  2016‐17  JAMBOREES  STATE CHAMPIONSHIP FEE 

6A, 5A, 4A Varsity Fee  $64.50  Max 36 plays  Base Fee  6A, 5A, 4A Sub‐Rounds – Base Fee + $5.00 

6A, 5A, 4A Sub‐Varsity Fee  $48.50  Max 36 plays  Base Fee  6A, 5A, 4A Championship Games – Base Fee + $10.00 

Sub‐Varsity Extended Contest  $12.25       

3A, 2A, 1A Varsity Fee  $58.00  Max 36 plays  Base Fee  3A, 2A, 1A Sub‐Rounds – Base Fee + $5.00 

3A, 2A, 1A Sub‐Varsity Fee  $43.75  Max 36 plays  Base Fee  3A, 2A, 1A Championship Games – Base Fee + $10.00 

Sub‐Varsity Extended Contest  $11.00       

Five officials are required at the varsity level at the 6A, 5A and 4A classifications. 

Five officials are recommended but at least four are required at the varsity level at the 3A, 2A and 1A classifications. 

Five officials are recommended but at least four are required at the junior varsity, sophomore and freshman levels at all 
classifications. 

SOCCER – per official  2016‐17  JAMBOREES  STATE CHAMPIONSHIP FEE 

6A, 5A, 4A Varsity Fee  $57.50  Max 60 minutes Base Fee  6A, 5A, 4A Sub‐Rounds – Base Fee + $5.00 

6A, 5A, 4A Sub‐Varsity Fee  $43.25  Max 60 minutes Base Fee  6A, 5A, 4A Championship Games – Base Fee + $10.00 

        6A, 5A, 4A 4th Official – 1/2 State Championship Fee 

3A, 2A, 1A Varsity Fee  $52.00  Max 60 minutes Base Fee  3A, 2A, 1A Sub‐Rounds – Base Fee + $5.00 

3A, 2A, 1A Sub‐Varsity Fee  $39.25  Max 60 minutes Base Fee  3A, 2A, 1A Championship Games – Base Fee + $10.00 

        3A, 2A, 1A 4th Official –  1/2 State Championship Fee 

Three officials are recommended but two officials are required at the varsity level. 

Two officials are required at the junior varsity level. 

One referee may be used in an emergency situation only. 

SOFTBALL – per official  2016‐17  JAMBOREES  STATE CHAMPIONSHIP FEE 

6A, 5A, 4A Varsity Fee  $57.50  Max 6 innings  Base Fee  6A, 5A, 4A Sub‐Rounds – Base Fee + $5.00 

6A, 5A, 4A Sub‐Varsity Fee  $43.25  Max 6 innings  Base Fee  6A, 5A, 4A Championship Games – Base Fee + $10.00 

3A, 2A, 1A Varsity Fee  $52.00  Max 6 innings  Base Fee  3A, 2A, 1A Sub‐Rounds – Base Fee + $5.00 

3A, 2A, 1A Sub‐Varsity Fee  $39.25  Max 6 innings  Base Fee  3A, 2A, 1A Championship Games – Base Fee + $10.00 

Two officials are required at the varsity level. 

One umpire may be used in an emergency situation only. 

Sub‐Varsity:  Two officials should be assigned, but one official may be assigned at a rate of 1.33 the “per official fee.” 
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VOLLEYBALL – per official  2016‐17  STATE CHAMPIONSHIP FEE 

6A, 5A, 4A Varsity Fee  $59.25  6A, 5A, 4A Sub‐Round Matches – Base Fee + $5.00 
  Sub‐Round Line Judge – 1/2 Sub‐Round Fee 

6A, 5A, 4A Sub‐Varsity Fee  $44.50  6A, 5A, 4A Championship Matches – Base Fee + $10.00 
  Championship Line Judge – 1/2 State Championship Fee 

6A, 5A, 4A Line Judges  $32.13   

Sub‐Varsity Extended Contest  $9.00   

3A, 2A, 1A Varsity Fee  $53.50  3A, 2A, 1A Sub‐Round Matches – Base Fee + $5.00 
  Sub‐Round Line Judge – 1/2 Sub‐Round Fee 

3A, 2A, 1A Sub‐Varsity Fee  $40.50  3A, 2A, 1A Championship Matches – Base Fee + $10.00 
  Championship Line Judge – 1/2 State Championship Fee 

3A, 2A, 1A Line Judges  $29.25   

Sub‐Varsity Extended Contest  $8.00   

Two officials are required at the varsity and junior varsity levels. 

One referee may be used in an emergency situation only. 

JV2 and Freshman:  Two officials should be assigned, but one official may be assigned at a rate of 1.33 the “per official fee.” 

Volleyball Regular Season Tournament Fees (per set)  and Jamboree Fees  (max 4 sets) 

6A, 5A, 4A Varsity Fee  $14.81  1. An Administrative Fee (Commissioner + Check Writing Fee) of 5% of total 
tournament set fees (not including mileage paid to the officials) may be 
assessed.  

2. Fee listed covers changes to scheduled tournament – no additional fees may be 
assessed. 

6A, 5A, 4A Sub‐Varsity Fee  $12.68 

3A, 2A, 1A Varsity Fee  $13.38 

3A, 2A, 1A Sub‐Varsity Fee  $10.17 

 

WRESTLING – per official  2016‐17  STATE CHAMPIONSHIP FEE 

6A, 5A, 4A Varsity Fee  $62.75 

$350 Tournament Fee 
6A, 5A, 4A Sub‐Varsity Fee  $47.00 

3A, 2A, 1A Varsity Fee  $56.50 

3A, 2A, 1A Sub‐Varsity Fee  $42.75 

All Classifications Weigh‐In Fee  $10.00   

An official is required at the varsity and junior varsity levels. 

Wrestling Regular Season Tournament Fees – per official (individual bracket) or per meet (dual meet) 

Varsity Individual Bracket Tournaments   $24.50/hr. 1. An Administrative Fee (Commissioner + Check 
Writing Fee) of 5% of total tournament match fees 
(not including mileage paid to the officials) may be 
assessed. 

2. Fee listed covers changes to scheduled tournament – 
no additional fees may be assessed. 

Sub‐Varsity Individual Bracket Tournaments  $20.50/hr.

Varsity Individual Bracket Tournament Weigh‐in Fee  $24.50/hr.

Varsity Dual Meet Tournaments  $62.75/dual

Sub‐Varsity Dual Meet Tournaments  $47.00/dual  

Sub‐Varsity Individual Bracket Tournament Weigh‐in Fee $20.50/hr.  

   



Oregon School Activities Association  2016‐2017 Handbook 
  Officials Fee Schedule 
 

2016‐17 COMMISSIONER AND CHECK WRITING FEES 

Check Writing Fees  Baseball  Basketball  Football  Soccer 

  # of home games on schedule 

  >6  ≤6  >6  ≤6  >2  ≤2  >3  ≤3 

2016‐17  $60.00  $30.25  $60.00  $30.25  $60.00  $30.25  $60.00  $30.25 

  Volleyball  Softball  Wrestling   

  # of home games on schedule   

  >4  ≤4  >6  ≤6  >3  ≤3   

2016‐17  $60.00  $30.25  $60.00  $30.25  $60.00  $30.25   

   

Commissioners’ Fees  Baseball  Basketball  Football  Soccer 

  # of home games on schedule 

  >6  ≤6  >6  ≤6  >2  ≤2  >3  ≤3 

2016‐17  $89.50  $44.75  $60.00  $30.25  $60.00  $30.25  $60.00  $30.25 

  Volleyball  Softball  Wrestling   

  # of home games on schedule   

  >4  ≤4  >6  ≤6  >3  ≤3   

2016‐17  $60.00  $30.25  $89.50  $44.75  $60.00  $30.25   

1. Tournaments do not count towards total number of home games.  See the Regular Season Tournament Fee Schedule for 
details on Commissioner and Check Writing Fees. 

2.  Fees listed cover changes to scheduled contests – no additional fees may be assessed. 

MILEAGE ALL SPORTS 

2016‐17 Mileage Rate 

All Sports except Football  Football 

 
.50 cents/mile 
Subject to $5 minimum per official 

3 person crew ‐ $15 minimum ‐  .50 cents/mile (Round Trip per Crew) 
4 person crew ‐ $20 minimum – .50  cents/mile (Round Trip per Crew) 
 
5 person crew – $25 minimum – 0 – 60 miles ‐ .75 cents/mile (Round Trip per Crew) 
61 or more ‐ .50 cents/mile  (Round Trip per Crew) 

1. PLAYOFF MILEAGE RATE (BASEBALL, SOFTBALL AND ALL PORTLAND LOCAL ASSOCIATIONS):  Associations assigned 
to State Championship playoff games hosted by schools they regularly service will receive mileage fees equivalent to 
what they receive from those schools during the regular season. 

2. MINIMUM MILEAGE PAYMENT:  Officials shall receive a minimum mileage fee for $5.00 per official per site.  Any 
official working a double‐header at the same location will receive a minimum of $5.00 mileage fee.  Any official 
working two contests at different locations on the same day will receive a minimum of $10.00 mileage fee. 

3. TOTAL MILEAGE:  Total number of mileage charged for any contest can be negotiated between the local association 
and school and may be adjusted in the event of unusual circumstances if necessary upon mutual agreement of local 
association and school. 
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GAME FEE CANCELLATION POLICY 

1. Football, Soccer, Volleyball, Basketball, Wrestling 

A. If a commissioner is notified at least six hours prior to the scheduled start of the contest officials shall be paid no 
game fee, travel allowance or per diem. 

B. If a commissioner is not notified by a school that a contest date is changed or cancelled at least six hours prior to 
the scheduled start of that contest the officials shall be paid a full game fee plus all per diem and travel 
allowances. 

C. If a commissioner is not notified and officials are present to work a contest that was cancelled for reasons 
outside of the host schools control, not limited to, power failures or hazardous road conditions, the officials shall 
be paid 1/2 game fee plus all per diem and travel allowances. 

D. If a commissioner is not notified and the contest begins but is terminated due to factors outside of the host 
schools control, not limited to, power failures or hazardous road conditions, the officials shall be paid the full 
game fee plus all per diem and travel allowances. 

2. Baseball and Softball 

A. If a commissioner is notified at least six hours prior to the scheduled start of the contest officials shall be paid no 
game fee, travel allowance or per diem. 

B. If a commissioner is not notified by a school that a contest date is changed or cancelled at least six hours prior to 
the scheduled start of that contest, and weather is not the reason for the change or cancellation, the officials 
shall be paid a full game fee plus all per diem and travel allowances. 

C. If the game is rained out after the officials arrive at the site but before the game starts the official shall be paid 
1/2 game fees, all per diem and travel allowances. 

D. If the game is rained out but before sufficient innings are played to constitute a complete game the officials shall 
be paid 1/2 game fee, all per diem and travel allowances. 
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